



RESEARCH PAPER

OPEN ACCESS

Impact of foliar zinc and boron application on wheat yield, quality and post-harvest soil properties

Md. Sajjad Hossain^{*1}, Alok Kumar Paul¹, Mohammad Mahmudul Hasan²,
Md. Daraj Uddin Prodhan³

¹Department of Soil Science, Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University, Dhaka, Bangladesh

²Department of Agronomy, Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University, Dhaka, Bangladesh

³Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University,
Dhaka, Bangladesh

Key words: Wheat, Zinc, Boron, Yield, Quality

<http://dx.doi.org/10.12692/ijb/25.4.219-227>

Article published on October 08, 2024

Abstract

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) is a vital global crop, essential for human nutrition. However, wheat yields often suffer from nutrient deficiencies, particularly in micronutrients like zinc (Zn) and boron (B). This study, conducted at Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University, Dhaka, during the 2023-2024 Rabi season, evaluated the effects of foliar Zn and B applications on wheat yield, grain quality, and soil properties. Using a Randomized Complete Block Design with three replications including seven treatments, the results showed that foliar application at tillering and booting stages (T₄) significantly improved grain yield (4.25 t ha⁻¹), 1000-grain weight (54.84 g), straw yield (4.96 t ha⁻¹), harvest index (46.15 %) and grain quality, including protein (12.53%), Zn (36.34 ppm), and B content (15.05 ppm). Post-harvest soil analysis indicated minimal changes in soil pH, organic carbon, and organic matter across treatments. However, total nitrogen, available phosphorus, and sulfur levels showed significant improvements with foliar applications, particularly in treatments T₄ and T₆. The study concludes that foliar Zn and B applications at key growth stages enhance wheat yield, quality, and soil health, offering valuable strategies for sustainable agriculture.

* **Corresponding Author:** Md. Sajjad Hossain ✉ sajjadhossain@sau.edu.bd

Introduction

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.), a globally cultivated cereal crop, plays a pivotal role in human nutrition, serving as a staple in diets across the world. It significantly contributes to daily protein and calorie intake, with an average yield of 3.693 t ha⁻¹ in 2023, reflecting a 7.07% increase from the previous year (BBS, 2023). As an annual, self-pollinated allohexaploid (Khan *et al.*, 2023) from the Poaceae (Saleem *et al.*, 2023) family, wheat is renowned for its high protein (8-15%), carbohydrate (60-68%), (Meena *et al.*, 2013) and fiber content (Kumar *et al.*, 2022), often referred to as the "king of cereals" (Khan *et al.*, 2023). It provides approximately 20% of daily protein and caloric needs and is the second most important global crop after rice (EL Habbasha *et al.*, 2015; Majeed *et al.*, 2023).

Despite its significance, wheat yields are frequently hindered by several factors, including improper fertilizer application, such as untimely nitrogen use, inadequate micronutrient supplementation with elements like boron and zinc, late sowing, water shortages, and increased weed infestations (Nadim *et al.*, 2011). These challenges are compounded by both biotic and abiotic stresses, exacerbated by climate conditions and insufficient awareness of optimal nutrient management. Such stresses adversely affect enzymatic, physiological, and biochemical processes, reducing yields and compromising grain quality (Alotaibi *et al.*, 2023).

Sustainable wheat production requires a balanced application of macro- and micronutrients. However, the overuse of macronutrients has led to widespread deficiencies in micronutrients, particularly zinc, in cultivable soils. This imbalance exacerbates nutrient depletion and stagnates productivity (Jalal *et al.*, 2020; Dhanda *et al.*, 2022). Zinc is a crucial micronutrient for plant growth and survival, uptake by plant roots as a divalent cation and involved in critical metabolic activities, including carbonic anhydrase and hydrogenase functions, cytochrome synthesis, auxin metabolism, ribosomal stabilization, pollen function and fertilization (Das *et al.*, 2020).

Boron, another vital micronutrient, is crucial for the normal growth and reproduction of various crops, including cereals, fruits, and vegetables. It is integral to carbohydrate metabolism, translocation, and several key physiological processes such as pollen tube growth, cell division, leaf expansion, cell wall formation, cell elongation, membrane integrity, water regulation, and ionic absorption. A boron deficiency can disrupt these essential functions (Soomro *et al.*, 2011; Gupta and Solanki, 2013).

Foliar application of micronutrients has emerged as an effective strategy to mitigate edaphic factors that decrease soil bioavailability. Research indicates that foliar application of micronutrients can enhance wheat yield by facilitating rapid absorption and minimizing losses due to leaching and fixation. Specifically, foliar application of zinc has been shown to significantly improve wheat grain yield, its components, and overall grain quality (Bameri *et al.*, 2012). Moreover, combining soil and foliar applications of micronutrients may be equally or more effective than sole soil applications (Firdous *et al.*, 2016).

This study aims to assess the impact of foliar application of zinc and boron on wheat yield, grain quality, and post-harvest soil properties. By elucidating these effects, the research seeks to provide valuable insights into optimizing nutrient management practices to enhance wheat production and sustainability.

Materials and methods

Study sites

The research was conducted at Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University (SAU) in Dhaka, from November 2023 to March 2024. The experimental site, located at 23°41'N latitude and 90°22'E longitude, lies 8.4 meters above sea level within the Madhupur Tract (AEZ-28). During the 2023 Rabi season, the study used the characteristic wheat-growing soil of the area, which is classified as "Deep Red Brown Terrace Soil" of the Tejgaon Series.

Planting material

The experiment utilized the wheat variety BARI Gom-32, which was developed by the Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute (BARI) and released in 2017. This variety, suitable for planting until mid-December, is resistant to leaf rust and *Bipolaris* leaf blight, and typically produces 3-4 tillers per plant. The seeds for this variety were sourced from the Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute (BARI) in Gazipur.

Treatments of the experiment

The study consisted of the following treatments:

T₀= Control (No chemical fertilizers)

T₁= N₁₄₀ P₂₅ K₁₁₀ S₁₆ kg ha⁻¹ (Recommended fertilizer dose)

T₂= T₁+ soil application @ Zn 2.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1.5 kg ha⁻¹

T₃= T₁ + foliar application @ Zn 2.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ at booting stages

T₄= T₁+ foliar application @ Zn 2.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ at tillering and booting stages

T₅= T₁+ foliar application @ Zn 1.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1 kg ha⁻¹ at booting stages

T₆= T₁+ foliar application @ Zn 1.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1 kg ha⁻¹ at tillering and booting stages

Chemical properties of the initial soil sample are given below (Table 1).

Table 1. Chemical properties of the initial soil sample

Characteristics	Value
pH	6.3
Organic carbon (%)	0.68
Organic matter (%)	1.17
Total N (%)	0.063
Available P (ppm)	28
Exchangeable K (meq/100g soil)	0.118
Available S (ppm)	22

Experimental design and layout

The experiment was designed using a Randomized Complete Block Design, with each treatment replicated three times. The plots were 3 meters by 2 meters in size, with a 1-meter gap between blocks and a 0.5-meter gap between rows.

Fertilizer application and seed sowing

Fertilizers were applied following the BARC Fertilizer Recommendation Guide-2018, using

Urea, TSP, MoP, and Gypsum as sources of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P), potassium (K), and sulfur (S), respectively. All phosphorus, potassium, sulfur, and half of the nitrogen were applied during the final land preparation, with the remaining nitrogen applied before the booting stage. On November 20, 2023, seeds were hand-sewn at a rate of 120 kg per hectare. The seeds were sown in rows and covered with soil, with a line-to-line distance of 20 cm and a plant-to-plant spacing of 4-5 cm.

Methods of data collection

The harvest took place on March 12, 2024. During the harvest, ten plants were randomly selected from each plot. All plants in each plot were carefully cut at the soil surface level. Data included yield parameters [1000-grain weight (g), grain yield (t ha⁻¹), straw yield (t ha⁻¹), harvest index (%)], grain quality parameters [protein content (%), Zn content (ppm), B content (ppm)] and post-harvest soil properties parameters [soil pH, organic carbon (%), organic matter (%), total N (%), available P (ppm), exchangeable K (meq/100g soil), available S (ppm)].

Statistical analysis

The collected data were analyzed using analysis of variance (ANOVA). The statistical analysis was performed using the Statistics 10 computer program to evaluate the data from various experimental parameters. Mean values for each parameter were calculated, followed by an analysis of variance. To determine the significance of differences among treatment means, the Duncan Multiple Range Test was applied at a 5% probability level.

Results and discussion

Yield and yield components

1000-grain weight (g)

The 1000-grain weight varied significantly across treatments, with the T₄ treatment (54.84 g) producing the highest value, significantly superior to the control (T₀) which recorded the lowest weight (48.43 g) (Table 2). Treatment, T₆ (52.96 g) also produced a significantly higher 1000-grain

weight compared to the control, followed by T₅ (51.13 g) and T₃ (50.92 g).

Studies have shown that higher concentrations of foliar-applied iron (Fe) and zinc (Zn) increase the 1000-grain weight of wheat (Akhtar *et al.*, 2022). Gunnes *et al.* (2003) and Khan *et al.* (2006) stated

that boron application, particularly at 1 kg B ha⁻¹, also significantly enhances 1000-grain weight when applied at the proper growth stage. Additionally, the foliar application of a micronutrient mix, 'Shelter,' containing Fe, Mn, Zn, Cu, and B, further improves 1000-grain weight (Khan *et al.*, 2010).

Table 2. Effect of foliar application of Zn and B on 1000-grain weight (g), grain yield (t ha⁻¹), straw yield (t ha⁻¹) and harvest index (%) of wheat

Treatment	1000-grain wt (g)	Grain yield (t ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (t ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index (%)
T ₀	48.43 d	2.72 f	3.99 c	40.53 d
T ₁	49.61 cd	2.91 e	4.11 c	41.45 cd
T ₂	50.30 cd	2.98 de	4.18 c	41.60 cd
T ₃	50.92 bed	3.45 c	4.64 ab	42.70 bc
T ₄	54.84 a	4.25 a	4.96 a	46.15 a
T ₅	51.13 bc	3.13 d	4.33 bc	41.97 cd
T ₆	52.96 ab	3.68 b	4.75 ab	43.75 b
LSD _{0.05}	2.64	0.18	0.42	1.55
CV (%)	2.91	3.17	5.37	2.05

Grain yield (t ha⁻¹)

The highest grain yield was observed in the T₄ (4.25 t ha⁻¹) treatment, which involved the foliar application of Zn and B at both the tillering and booting stages (Table 2). This yield was significantly higher than all other treatments. Treatment T₆, which also included Zn and B applications at both stages but at a lower dose, produced the second-highest grain yield (3.68 t ha⁻¹), followed by T₃ (3.45 t ha⁻¹) which had Zn and B applied at the booting stage only. The control treatment (T₀) resulted in the lowest grain yield (2.72 t ha⁻¹), followed by T₁ (2.91 t ha⁻¹).

Chaudhry *et al.* (2007) reported that applying micronutrients such as zinc (Zn), iron (Fe), and boron (B), either individually or in combination, significantly increased wheat yield compared to the control. Similarly, Moghadam *et al.* (2012) found that the application of B and Zn as foliar had positively affected wheat yield and its components.

Straw yield (t ha⁻¹)

Straw yield was highest in the treatment of T₄ (4.96 t ha⁻¹), significantly greater than all other treatments (Table 2). T₆ and T₃ also produced high straw yields of 4.75 t ha⁻¹ and 4.64 t ha⁻¹, respectively. The control treatment (T₀) had the lowest straw yield

(3.99 t ha⁻¹), similar to T₁ (4.11 t ha⁻¹) and T₂ (4.18 t ha⁻¹), which did not include foliar applications of micronutrients.

Keram *et al.* (2013) observed that the application of zinc significantly increased the straw yield of wheat. Similarly, foliar spraying of boron at the booting stage enhanced the straw yield of wheat (Fakir *et al.* 2016).

Harvest index (%)

The harvest index was highest in the T₄ (46.15%) treatment, indicating a more efficient conversion of biomass into grain (Table 2). T₆ also had a relatively high harvest index (43.75%), followed by T₃ (42.70%). The control treatment (T₀) had the lowest harvest index (40.53%), reflecting a lower grain yield relative to total biomass production.

Zinc is thought to influence carbohydrate metabolism by affecting photosynthesis and sugar conversion processes. Improved photosynthate partitioning and starch utilization lead to larger, well-developed grains, which may account for the observed increases in test weight and harvest index. The results follow the findings of Niyigaba *et al.* (2019), Sultana *et al.* (2016), and Hassan *et al.* (2019).

Table 3. Effect of foliar application of Zn and B on protein content (%), Zn content (ppm) and B content (ppm) of wheat grain

Treatment	Protein content (%)	Zn content (ppm)	B content (ppm)
T ₀	10.15 g	29.67 f	11.08 g
T ₁	10.52 f	30.91 e	11.86 f
T ₂	10.83 e	32.18 d	12.54 e
T ₃	11.44 c	34.97 b	13.93 c
T ₄	12.53 a	36.34 a	15.05 a
T ₅	11.07 d	34.40 c	13.04 d
T ₆	11.94 b	35.80 a	14.64 b
LSD _{0.05}	0.12	0.53	0.21
CV (%)	0.63	0.89	0.90

*Grain quality**Protein content*

The highest protein content was found in treatment T₄ (12.53%), where Zn and B were applied at both the tillering and booting stages (Table 3). This was significantly higher than all other treatments, including the control (T₀), which had the lowest protein content (10.15%). Treatment T₆, which involved Zn and B foliar application at both stages but at lower doses, also resulted in a high protein content (11.94%), followed by T₃ (11.44%) where Zn and B were applied only at the booting stage.

The protein content increase in wheat grains can be attributed to the enhanced availability of zinc in the soil due to its application. This boost in zinc availability improves nitrogen uptake, which in turn enhances protein content. Zinc plays a crucial role in protein synthesis, IAA production, chlorophyll formation, and auxin metabolism, all of which add to the higher protein content found in wheat grains. The same findings were also reported by Singh *et al.* (2015). Ali *et al.* (2009) researched the application of boron and concluded from their results that foliar application of boron effectively increased the protein content in wheat grains.

Zinc content (ppm)

Zinc content in the grains was highest in T₄ (36.34 ppm) and T₆ (35.80 ppm) treatments, both of which involved foliar applications of Zn at critical growth stages (Table 3). These values were significantly higher than the control (T₀) treatment (29.67 ppm) and T₁ (30.91 ppm) treatment, which did not include micronutrient supplements. Treatments with soil

application of Zn (T₂) also revealed a significant increase in grain Zn content (32.18 ppm) compared to the control, though lower than the foliar application treatments.

Zhang *et al.* (2010) demonstrated that foliar application of zinc enhances seed zinc content by allowing zinc absorbed through the leaf epidermis to be transported to other plant parts via veins and vascular networks during the grain development stage. Lan *et al.* (2021) and Lu *et al.* (2012) also reported that significant increase in zinc concentration in wheat grains through zinc utilization and fertilization techniques. Similarly, Phattarakul *et al.* (2011) found that foliar application of zinc at panicle initiation effectively doubled the whole-grain zinc content.

Boron content (ppm)

Boron content was similarly highest in the treatment T₄ (15.05 ppm) and T₆ (14.64 ppm), indicating that foliar application at both tillering and booting stages is highly effective in increasing B concentration in grains (Table 3). The control treatment (T₀) had the lowest B content (11.08 ppm), followed by T₁ (11.86 ppm), demonstrating the importance of B supplementation in meeting crop B requirements. T₃ and T₅, which involved foliar applications at the booting stage only, resulted in moderate B content levels (13.93 ppm and 13.04 ppm, respectively), indicating that application timing and dosage are key factors influencing B accumulation in grains.

The increased amount of boron content in wheat grains may be attributed to the enhanced availability

of boron to the plant through both soil and foliar applications. Results conform to those already reported by Ariraman *et al.* (2020) and Khan *et al.* (2006).

Post-harvest soil analysis

Soil pH, organic carbon (%), and organic matter (%)

The soil pH remained relatively stable across all treatments, with no significant differences observed (Table 4). Values ranged from 6.19 to 6.23, indicating that the fertilizer treatments did not significantly affect soil acidity or alkalinity. Similarly, organic carbon content and organic

matter percentages were consistent across treatments, with no significant changes observed. Organic carbon ranged from 0.64% to 0.66%, while organic matter varied between 1.11% and 1.14% (Table 4). This stability indicates that the treatments had no significant effect on soil organic content during the study period. Arunkumar *et al.* (2017) also reported that different nutrient combinations did not significantly affect soil pH after the maize harvest. A similar impact of B on organic carbon content was observed by Agarwal *et al.* (2007), and a comparable effect of Zn application was noted by Keram *et al.* (2012).

Table 4. Effect of foliar application of Zn and B on soil pH, organic carbon (%), organic matter (%), total N (%), available P (ppm), exchangeable K (meq/100g soil) and available S (ppm) of the post-harvest soil

Treatment	Soil pH	Organic carbon (%)	Organic matter (%)	Total N (%)	Available P (ppm)	Exchangeable K (meq/100g soil)	Available S (ppm)
T ₀	6.21	0.64	1.11	0.060 d	36.36	0.125	22.75 c
T ₁	6.22	0.66	1.14	0.061 d	36.21	0.125	26.01 ab
T ₂	6.22	0.65	1.13	0.070 ab	35.93	0.140	25.64 abc
T ₃	6.19	0.64	1.11	0.072 a	37.94	0.131	27.33 a
T ₄	6.23	0.65	1.13	0.069 bc	39.85	0.125	24.54 abc
T ₅	6.20	0.65	1.13	0.067 c	37.85	0.127	26.86 a
T ₆	6.19	0.66	1.14	0.063 d	38.64	0.135	23.68 bc
LSD _{0.05}	NS	NS	NS	2.93	NS	NS	3.00
CV %	0.91	1.93	1.93	2.50	9.98	5.62	6.69

Total nitrogen (%)

Total nitrogen content in the soil showed significant variation among treatments. Treatment T₃, which involved foliar application of Zn and B at the booting stage, had the highest total nitrogen content (0.072%), followed closely by T₂ (0.070%) with soil application of Zn and B, and T₄ (0.069%) with foliar application at both tillering and booting stages (Table 4). The control treatment (T₀) and T₁ (recommended fertilizer dose without micronutrient application) recorded the lowest total nitrogen content (0.060% and 0.061%, respectively). An examination of the data showed that the available nitrogen content in the soil increased from its initial level following the harvest of the wheat crop when N fertilizer was applied. Conversely, it decreased in the absence of N application. This increase in mineralizable nitrogen with incremental N levels has been reported by several researchers, including Kumar (2008).

Available Phosphorus (ppm)

Available phosphorus levels were highest in the treatment T₄ (39.85 ppm) and T₆ (38.64 ppm), indicating that aerial application of Zn and B at tillering and booting stages can enhance phosphorus availability (Table 4). The control treatment (T₀) had lower available phosphorus levels (36.36 ppm), comparable to T₁ (36.21 ppm) and T₂ (35.93 ppm). This could be due to the decrease in inorganic phosphorus in the soil with zinc application (Ghoneim, 2016), as zinc and phosphorus have an antagonistic relationship that affects their uptake and distribution in the plant (Mousavi, 2011), therefore it influences the same.

Exchangeable potassium (meq/100g soil)

Exchangeable potassium levels did not show significant variation across treatments, with values ranging from 0.125 to 0.140 meq/100g soil (Table 4). This suggests that the different fertilizer treatments had a minimal

impact on soil potassium levels within the scope of the study. The increase in potassium (K) might be attributed to the positive interaction between K and zinc (Zn) (Keram *et al.*, 2012; Alloway, 2004).

Available sulfur (ppm)

Available sulfur content was highest in T₃ (27.33 ppm) and T₅ (26.86 ppm), indicating that foliar applications at the booting stage are effective in increasing sulfur availability in the soil (Table 4). The control treatment (T₀) had the lowest sulfur content (22.75 ppm), highlighting the importance of supplemental micronutrient applications in maintaining adequate sulfur levels.

Conclusion

The study on the impact of foliar zinc and boron application on wheat revealed significant improvements in both yield and quality parameters. The foliar treatments enhanced grain yield, 1000-grain weight, straw yield, harvest index, and overall nutritional quality (protein content, Zn content, B content) of the wheat. Specifically, using the recommended fertilizer dose + foliar application @ Zn 2.5 kg ha⁻¹, B 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ at tillering and booting stages showed potential for boosting wheat production. Additionally, these treatments positively influenced the post-harvest soil properties, leading to better soil fertility through increased micronutrient content. The findings suggest that the foliar application of zinc and boron is an effective strategy to optimize wheat production and maintain soil health, offering a sustainable approach to enhancing agricultural productivity.

Acknowledgments

We express our sincere gratitude to Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University for providing the essential facilities and support that made this research possible.

References

Agarwal BK, Kumar B, Singh RN, Karmakar S, Shahi DK, Kumar R, Sinha AK. 2007. Effects of NPK and boron on yield and quality of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in Lithic Haplustalf soil of East Singhbhum. *Indian Journal of Crop Science* **2**(2), 391-394.

Akhtar NA, Jamil MU, Qazi MA, Muslim NA, Khan MU, Jamil SE, Bashir FA, Iqbal MM. 2022. Biofortification with iron and zinc improves the grain quality and yield attributes of wheat crop. *Plant Cell Biotechnology and Molecular Biology* **23**(15), 23-30.

Ali S, Shah A, Arif M, Miraj G, Ali I, Sajjad M, Farhatullah MY, Khan NM. 2009. Enhancement of wheat grain yield and yield components through foliar application of zinc and boron. *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture* **25**(1), 15-19.

Alloway BJ. 2004. Zinc in soils and crop nutrition. 1st edn, International Zinc Association (IZA), Brussels, Belgium. p. 128-129.

Alotaibi M, El-Hendawy S, Mohammed N, Alsamin B, Refay Y. 2023. Appropriate application methods for salicylic acid and plant nutrients combinations to promote morpho-physiological traits, production, and water use efficiency of wheat under normal and deficit irrigation in an arid climate. *Plants* **12**(6), 1368.

Ariraman R, Selvakumar S, Mansingh M, Karthikeyan M, Vasline YA. 2022. Effect of zinc application on growth, yield parameters, nutrient uptake, yield and economics of maize. *Agricultural Reviews* **43**(1), 104-109.

Arunkumar BR, Srinivasa N, Prakash SS, Murthy RK, Yogananda SB. 2017. Soil chemical properties and micronutrient (Zn & B) content in maize crop at different stages as influenced by gypsum and borax application under different nutrient management practices. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry* **6**(5), 1689-1694.

Bameri M, Abdolshahi R, Mohammadi-Nejad G, Yousefi K, Tabatabaie SM. 2012. Effect of different microelement treatment on wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) growth and yield. *International Research Journal of Applied and Basic Sciences* **3**(1), 219-223.

- BBS (Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics)**. 2023. 45 Years Agriculture Statistics of Major Crops (Aus, Aman, Boro, Jute, Potato, and wheat).
- Chaudhry EH, Timmer V, Javed AS, Siddique MT**. 2007. Wheat response to micronutrients in rainfed areas of Punjab. *Soil and Environment* **26**, 97-101.
- Das S, Jahiruddin M, Islam MR, Mahmud AA, Hossain A, Laing AM**. 2020. Zinc biofortification in the grains of two wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) varieties through fertilization. *Acta Agrobotanica* **73**(1).
- Dhanda S, Yadav A, Yadav DB, Chauhan BS**. 2022. Emerging Issues and Potential Opportunities in the Rice–Wheat Cropping System of North-Western India. *Frontiers in Plant Science* **13**.
- El-Habbasha ES, Badr EA, Latef EA**. 2015. Effect of zinc foliar application on growth characteristics and grain yield of some wheat varieties under Zn deficient sandy soil condition. *International Journal Chemtech Research* **8**(6), 452-458.
- Fakir OA, Rahman MA, Jahiruddin M**. 2016. Effects of foliar application of boron on the grain set and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *American Journal of Experimental Agriculture* **12**, 1-8.
- Firdous S, Agarwal BK, Kumar A, Wadood A, Shahi DK**. 2016. Study of translocation pattern of zinc at different growth stages in rice. *Green Farming* **7**(5), 1134-1137.
- Ghoneim AM**. 2016. Effect of different methods of Zn application on rice growth, yield, and nutrients dynamics in plant and soil. *Journal of Agriculture and Ecology Research International* **6**(2), 1-9.
- Gunnes A, Alpaslan M, Inal A, Adak MS, Eraslan F, Cicek N**. 2003. Effects of Boron fertilization on the yield and some yield components of bread and durum wheat. *Turkish Journal of Agriculture and Forestry* **27**, 329-335.
- Gupta U, Solanki H**. 2013. Impact of boron deficiency on plant growth. *International Journal of Bioassays* **2**(7), 1048-1050.
- Hassan N, Irshad S, Saddiq MS, Bashir S, Khan S, Wahid MA, Khan RR, Yousra M**. 2019. Potential of zinc seed treatment in improving stand establishment, phenology, yield, and grain biofortification of wheat. *Journal of Plant Nutrition* **42**(14), 1676-1692.
- Jalal A, Shah S, Teixeira Filho M, Carvalho M, Khan A, Shah T, Hussain Z, Younis M, Ilyas M**. 2020. Yield and phenological indices of wheat as affected by exogenous fertilization of zinc and iron. *Brazilian Journal of Agricultural Sciences/Revista Brasileira de Ciências Agrárias* **15**(1).
- Keram KS, Sharma BL, Sawarkar SD**. 2012. Impact of Zn application on yield, quality, nutrients uptake, and soil fertility in a medium deep black soil (vertisol). *International Journal of Science, Environment and Technology* **1**(5), 563-571.
- Keram KS, Sharma BL, Sharma GD, Thakur RKD**. 2013. Impact of zinc application on its translocation into various plant parts of wheat and its effect on chemical composition and quality of grain. *Scientific Research and Essays* **8**(45), 2218-2226.
- Khan H, Hassan ZU, Maitlo AA**. 2006. Yield and micronutrients content of bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under a multi-nutrient fertilizer Hal-Tonic. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology* **8**, 366-370.
- Khan I, Gul S, Khan NU, Fawibe OO, Akhtar N, Rehman M, Sabah N, Tahir MA, Iqbal A, Naz F, Haq I**. 2023. Stability analysis of wheat through genotype by environment interaction in three regions of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan. *SABRAO Journal of Breeding and Genetics* **55**(1), 50-60.

- Kumar A.** 2008. Productivity, economics, and nitrogen-use efficiency of specialty corn (*Zea mays*) as influenced by planting density and nitrogen fertilization. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **53**(4), 306-309.
- Kumar V, Kumar S, Singh AK, Bisarya D.** 2022. Effect of foliar application of zinc on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *International Journal of Plant & Soil Science* **34**(22), 1490-1496.
- Lan W, Haiyong X, Weilin K, Weihua X, Guoxing M, Zihao W, Rongting Z, Haosheng L, Kuijie G, Kaichang L.** 2021. Effects of soil and foliar zinc application on agronomic traits, grain yield, and grain zinc, iron, and selenium concentration of wheat. *Journal of Agriculture* **11**(7), 23-27.
- Lu X, Tian X, Zhao A, Cui J, Yang X.** 2012. Effect of Zn supplementation on Zn concentration of wheat grain and Zn fractions in potentially Zn-deficient soil. *Cereal Research Communications* **40**(3), 385-395.
- Majeed Y, Shaista FI, Wan TE, Rasheed A, Gillani SF, Zhu XI, Seleiman MF, Diatta AA, Gitari H.** 2023. Evaluation of twenty genotypes of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) grown under heat stress during the germination stage. *Notulae Botanicae Horti Agrobotanici Cluj-Napoca* **51**(2), 13207.
- Meena BL, Singh AK, Phogat BS, Sharma HB.** 2013. Effects of nutrient management and planting systems on root phenology and grain yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **83**(6), 627-632.
- Moghadam MJ, Sharifabad HH, Noormohamadi G, Sadeghian Motahar Y, Siadat SA.** 2012. The effect of zinc, boron, and copper foliar application on yield and yield components in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Annals of Biological Research* **3**, 3875-3884.
- Mousavi SR.** 2011. Zinc in crop production and interaction with phosphorus. *Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences* **5**(9), 1503-1509.
- Niyigaba E, Twizerimana A, Mugenzi I, Ngnadong WA, Ye YP, Wu BM, Hai JB.** 2019. Winter wheat grain quality, zinc, and iron concentration affected by a combined foliar spray of zinc and iron fertilizers. *Agronomy* **9**(5), 250.
- Phattarakul N, Mongon J, Rerkasem B.** 2011. Variation in rice grain zinc and their response to zinc fertilizer. 3rd International Zinc Symposium. Hyderabad, India.
- Saleem U, Asrar M, Hussain D, Hussain S, Ghaffar A, Usman H, Imran M, Saleem M, Hamid M.** 2023. Efficacy of plant extracts and selective insecticides against wheat aphid in Faisalabad, Pakistan. *Journal of Innovative Sciences* **9**(1), 65-71.
- Singh LA, Yadav R, Abraham TH.** 2015. Studies on the effect of zinc levels and methods of boron application on growth, yield, and protein content of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Bulletin of Environment, Pharmacology and Life Sciences* **4**(2), 108-113.
- Soomro ZH, Baloch PA, Gandhai AW.** 2011. Comparative effects of foliar and soil-applied boron on growth and fodder yield of maize. *Pakistan Journal of Agriculture, Agricultural Engineering and Veterinary Sciences* **27**(1), 18-26.
- Sultana S, Naser HÁ, Shil NC, Akhter S, Begum RA.** 2016. Effect of foliar application of zinc on the yield of wheat grown by avoiding irrigation at different growth stages. *Bangladesh Journal of Agricultural Research* **41**(2), 323-334.
- Zhang Y, Shi R, Rezaul KM, Zhang F, Zou C.** 2010. Iron and zinc concentrations in grain and flour of winter wheat as affected by foliar application. *Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry* **58**(23), 12268-12274.